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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
V     Vetoed by Governor 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 
SO   Special Orders 
(C)   Consent Calendar 
#      Effective date for a bill enacted 
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill. 
+      Effective date for a bill enacted 
without a safety clause and with an 
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23B-001 by Senator(s) Fenberg and Hansen; also 
Representative(s) McCluskie and deGruy Kennedy--
Concerning a reduction in 2023 residential property 
taxes, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 
Committee on Finance  

11/17 
10 

11/17 
14 

11/18 
19-22* 

SO 

11/19 
34-36* 
11/20 
44* 

11/20 
44* 

11/20 
47 

11/20 
47 

11/20 
48 

11/20  
11-12* 11/17 Referred to 
Appropriations 
15 11/17 SO 
16 11/17 LO 11/18 
22-27* 11/18 COW Amendments 
44 11/20 Senate Concurs with House 
Amendments 

SB23B-002 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Bridges, Buckner, Cutter, 
Fields, Hansen, Hinrichsen, Kirkmeyer, Marchman, 
Michaelson Jenet, Priola, Rich, Roberts, Sullivan; also 
Representative(s) Bird and García, Duran, Amabile, 
Brown, Dickson, English, Epps, Hamrick, Hernández, 
Herod, Jodeh, Kipp, Lieder, Lindsay, Lindstedt, Mabrey, 
Marshall, Mauro, McCluskie, McCormick, McLachlan, 
Rutinel, Sirota, Story, Titone, Velasco, Vigil, Weissman, 
Willford, Young, Bacon, Ricks--Concerning creating a 
program to provide food benefits to students from low-
income households during summer months, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 
Committee on Appropriations  

11/17 
10 

11/17 
12-14* 

(C) 

11/17 
14-15* 

SO 
(C) 

11/18 
17-18 

(C) 

11/20 
45 

11/20 
47 

11/20 
47 

11/20 
48 

11/28 
14 11/17 SO (C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23B-003 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen and Marchman; also 
Representative(s) Mabrey and Dickson, Kipp, Rutinel, 
Story, Weissman, Willford--Concerning the creation of 
an identical refund payment of excess state revenues 
from all sources as a mechanism to refund a portion of 
the excess state revenues for the 2022-23 state fiscal year 
only. 
Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs  

11/17 
10 

11/17 
11 

11/18 
18-19* 

SO 

11/19 
33-34 

11/20 
45 

11/20 
47 

11/20 
47 

11/20 
48 

11/20  
15 11/17 SO 
16 11/17 LO 11/18 

SB23B-004 by Senator(s) Kirkmeyer, Gardner, Liston, Lundeen, 
Pelton B., Pelton R., Rich, Simpson, Smallwood, Van 
Winkle, Will; also Representative(s) Pugliese, Armagost, 
Bockenfeld, Bradfield, Evans, Frizell, Hartsook, Lynch, 
Soper, Taggart, Weinberg, Wilson, Winter T.--
Concerning property tax relief, and, in connection 
therewith, providing temporary property tax reductions 
for the 2023 property tax year and establishing a 
temporary task force to make recommendations 
concerning property taxation. 
Committee on Local Government & Housing  

11/17 
10

 
12 11/17 PI 

SB23B-005 by Senator(s) Liston--Concerning the expansion of 
existing property tax exemptions for certain owner-
occupied primary residences for the 2023 property tax 
year. 
Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs  

11/17 
11

 
11 11/17 PI



Index
P

age 57

HISTORY OF SENATE BILLS

BILL NUMBER
SPONSOR

TITLE
COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT

In
tr

o
d

u
ce

d

R
e

fe
rr

ed
 t

o
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e 

o
f 

th
e 

W
h

o
le

P
as

se
d

 S
ec

o
n

d
 R

ea
d

in
g

P
as

se
d

 T
h

ir
d

 R
ea

d
in

g
 /

 
F

in
a

l 
P

as
sa

g
e

P
as

se
d

 b
y 

H
o

u
se

S
ig

n
e

d
 b

y 
P

re
s

id
en

t

D
e

li
ve

re
d

 t
o

 G
o

v
er

n
o

r

D
at

e
 S

ig
n

ed
 b

y 
G

o
ve

rn
o

r

E
ff

ec
ti

ve
 D

at
e 

o
f 

A
ct

OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23B-006 by Senator(s) Van Winkle; also Representative(s) Soper-
-Concerning a limit on the percentage by which the 
actual value of most classes of real property may 
increase for the 2023 property tax year. 
Committee on Local Government & Housing  

11/17 
11

 
12 11/17 PI
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 
(C)   Consent Calendar 

SJR23B-001 by Senator(s) Rodriguez, Fenberg, Lundeen; also Representative(s) Duran, 
McCluskie, Lynch--Concerning adjournment sine die of the First 
Extraordinary Session of the Seventy-fourth General Assembly. 

11/20 
41 

11/20 
45
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
V      Vetoed by Governor 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 
SO   Special Orders 
(C)   Consent Calendar 
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety 
clause and with an effective date indicated in the 
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die 

HB23B-1001 by Representative(s) Lindsay and Herod, Duran, Brown, Dickson, 
English, Epps, García, Hernández, Mabrey, Martinez, McCluskie, 
McLachlan, Rutinel, Sirota, Velasco, Vigil, Weissman; also 
Senator(s) Gonzales and Buckner, Marchman, Bridges, Coleman, 
Cutter, Exum, Fields, Jaquez Lewis--Concerning the creation of the 
emergency rental assistance grant program within the department of 
local affairs for the purpose of providing emergency rental 
assistance during the 2023-2024 state fiscal year. 

Committee on Appropriations  

11/19 
36* 

11/19 
36 

11/19 
36 

11/19 
37 
SO 

11/20 
41-42 
11/20 

42 

11/20 
47

 
37 11/19 SO 
42 11/20 Reconsideration Granted 

HB23B-1002 by Representative(s) Willford and Young, Duran, Amabile, Bacon, 
Brown, English, Epps, Froelich, García, Hernández, Lieder, 
Lindsay, Lindstedt, McCluskie, McCormick, Parenti, Ricks, 
Rutinel, Sharbini, Vigil, Weissman; also Senator(s) Kolker and 
Fields, Bridges, Cutter, Gonzales, Marchman, Priola, Winter F.--
Concerning an increase in the earned income tax credit for income 
tax year 2023, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Finance  

11/18 
28* 

11/18 
28 

11/18 
30 

11/18 
30 
SO 

11/19 
34 

11/20 
47

 
29 11/18 Referred to Appropriations 
30 11/18 SO 

HB23B-1003 by Representative(s) Snyder; also Senator(s) Mullica and Fenberg--
Concerning the creation of the commission on property tax, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance  

11/18 
28* 

11/20 
45* 

11/18 
28 

11/19 
37* 

11/19 
38-39* 

SO 

11/20 
42-43* 

11/20 
47

 
29-30* 11/18 Referred to Appropriations 
38 11/19 SO 
40* 11/19 COW Amendment 
45 11/20 House Concurs with Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23B-1004 by Representative(s) Marshall--Concerning property tax relief, and, 
in connection therewith, reducing property taxes for the 2023 
property tax year and requiring the legislative oversight committee 
concerning tax policy to consider a long-term solution for property 
taxation in the state and to include any findings and 
recommendations regarding such a long-term solution in its annual 
report to the general assembly. 

 

HB23B-1005 by Representative(s) Lynch, Armagost, Bockenfeld, Bradfield, 
Evans, Frizell, Hartsook, Pugliese, Soper, Taggart, Weinberg, 
Wilson, Winter T.; also Senator(s) Pelton B., Gardner, Kirkmeyer, 
Liston, Lundeen, Pelton R., Rich, Simpson, Smallwood, Van 
Winkle, Will--Concerning tax relief, and, in connection therewith, 
providing temporary property tax reductions for the 2023 property 
tax year, providing temporary income tax reductions for the 2023 
income tax year, and establishing a temporary task force to make 
recommendations concerning property taxation. 

 

HB23B-1006 by Representative(s) Luck, Bottoms, DeGraaf; also Senator(s) 
Baisley--Concerning the creation of the tax code legislative task 
force. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23B-1007 by Representative(s) Ortiz and Weinberg, Duran, English, Herod, 
Joseph, Lieder, Martinez, McLachlan, Willford--Concerning the 
provision of property tax relief for the 2023 property tax year 
through a one-year increase in the maximum amount of existing 
homestead property tax exemptions, and, in connection therewith, 
increasing by a specified amount the maximum amount of actual 
value of the owner-occupied primary residence of a qualifying 
senior, veteran with a disability, or surviving spouse of such a 
veteran of which fifty percent is exempt. 

 

HB23B-1008 by Representative(s) Lieder and Story, Duran; also Senator(s) 
Mullica and Hansen--Concerning an appropriation to the 
department of the treasury to support the administration of the 
property tax deferral program during the 2023-24 state fiscal year. 

Committee on Appropriations  

11/18 
28* 

11/18 
28 

11/18 
30 

11/18 
30 
SO 

11/19 
34 

11/20 
47

 
30 11/18 SO
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