

HISTORY OF SENATE BILLS

BILL NUMBER SPONSOR TITLE COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT		Introduced	Referred to Committee of the Whole	Passed Second Reading	Passed Third Reading / Final Passage	Passed by House	Signed by President	Delivered to Governor	Date Signed by Governor	Effective Date of Act	OTHER ACTION
SB23B-001	by Senator(s) Fenberg and Hansen; also Representative(s) McCluskie and deGruy Kennedy-- Concerning a reduction in 2023 residential property taxes, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. Committee on Finance	11/17 10	11/17 14	11/18 19-22* SO	11/19 34-36* 11/20 44*	11/20 44*	11/20 47	11/20 47	11/20 48	11/20	* Amended V Vetoed by Governor L Lost PI Postponed Indefinitely RR Rereferred RC Reconsideration LO Laid Over SO Special Orders (C) Consent Calendar # Effective date for a bill enacted without a safety clause and without an effective date indicated in the bill. + Effective date for a bill enacted without a safety clause and with an effective date indicated in the bill.
SB23B-002	by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Bridges, Buckner, Cutter, Fields, Hansen, Hinrichsen, Kirkmeyer, Marchman, Michaelson Jenet, Priola, Rich, Roberts, Sullivan; also Representative(s) Bird and García, Duran, Amabile, Brown, Dickson, English, Epps, Hamrick, Hernández, Herod, Jodeh, Kipp, Lieder, Lindsay, Lindstedt, Mabrey, Marshall, Mauro, McCluskie, McCormick, McLachlan, Rutinel, Sirota, Story, Titone, Velasco, Vigil, Weissman, Willford, Young, Bacon, Ricks--Concerning creating a program to provide food benefits to students from low-income households during summer months, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. Committee on Appropriations	11/17 10	11/17 12-14* (C)	11/17 14-15* SO (C)	11/18 17-18 (C)	11/20 45	11/20 47	11/20 47	11/20 48	11/28	14 11/17 SO (C)

HISTORY OF SENATE BILLS

BILL NUMBER SPONSOR TITLE COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT		Introduced	Referred to Committee of the Whole	Passed Second Reading	Passed Third Reading / Final Passage	Passed by House	Signed by President	Delivered to Governor	Date Signed by Governor	Effective Date of Act	OTHER ACTION
SB23B-003	by Senator(s) Hinrichsen and Marchman; also Representative(s) Mabrey and Dickson, Kipp, Rutinel, Story, Weissman, Willford--Concerning the creation of an identical refund payment of excess state revenues from all sources as a mechanism to refund a portion of the excess state revenues for the 2022-23 state fiscal year only. Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs	11/17 10	11/17 11	11/18 18-19* SO	11/19 33-34	11/20 45	11/20 47	11/20 47	11/20 48	11/20	* Amended V Vetoed by Governor L Lost PI Postponed Indefinitely RR Rereferred RC Reconsideration LO Laid Over SO Special Orders (C) Consent Calendar # Effective date for a bill enacted without a safety clause and without an effective date indicated in the bill. + Effective date for a bill enacted without a safety clause and with an effective date indicated in the bill.
SB23B-004	by Senator(s) Kirkmeyer, Gardner, Liston, Lundeen, Pelton B., Pelton R., Rich, Simpson, Smallwood, Van Winkle, Will; also Representative(s) Pugliese, Armagost, Bockenfeld, Bradfield, Evans, Frizell, Hartsook, Lynch, Soper, Taggart, Weinberg, Wilson, Winter T.--Concerning property tax relief, and, in connection therewith, providing temporary property tax reductions for the 2023 property tax year and establishing a temporary task force to make recommendations concerning property taxation. Committee on Local Government & Housing	11/17 10									12 11/17 PI
SB23B-005	by Senator(s) Liston--Concerning the expansion of existing property tax exemptions for certain owner-occupied primary residences for the 2023 property tax year. Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs	11/17 11									11 11/17 PI

HISTORY OF SENATE BILLS

BILL NUMBER SPONSOR TITLE COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT	Introduced	Referred to Committee of the Whole	Passed Second Reading	Passed Third Reading / Final Passage	Passed by House	Signed by President	Delivered to Governor	Date Signed by Governor	Effective Date of Act	OTHER ACTION
										*
SB23B-006 by Senator(s) Van Winkle; also Representative(s) Soper -Concerning a limit on the percentage by which the actual value of most classes of real property may increase for the 2023 property tax year. Committee on Local Government & Housing	11/17 11									# Effective date for a bill enacted without a safety clause and without an effective date indicated in the bill. + Effective date for a bill enacted without a safety clause and with an effective date indicated in the bill.

HISTORY OF SENATE JOINT RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION NUMBER SPONSOR SUBJECT TITLE COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT	Introduced in Senate	Laid Over One Day Under the Rules	Immediate Action	Reported Out by Committee	Adopted by Senate	Adopted by House	Signed by President	OTHER ACTION
	11/20 41				11/20 45			* Amended L Lost PI Postponed Indefinitely RR Rereferred RC Reconsideration LO Laid Over (C) Consent Calendar
SJR23B-001 by Senator(s) Rodriguez, Fenberg, Lundeen; also Representative(s) Duran, McCluskie, Lynch--Concerning adjournment sine die of the First Extraordinary Session of the Seventy-fourth General Assembly.								

HISTORY OF HOUSE BILLS

BILL NUMBER SPONSOR TITLE COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT	Passed by House	Introduced in Senate	Referred to Committee of the Whole	Passed Second Reading	Passed Third Reading	Signed by President	OTHER ACTION	
							*	
HB23B-1001 Committee on Appropriations	by Representative(s) Lindsay and Herod, Duran, Brown, Dickson, English, Epps, García, Hernández, Mabrey, Martinez, McCluskie, McLachlan, Rutinel, Sirota, Velasco, Vigil, Weissman; also Senator(s) Gonzales and Buckner, Marchman, Bridges, Coleman, Cutter, Exum, Fields, Jaquez Lewis--Concerning the creation of the emergency rental assistance grant program within the department of local affairs for the purpose of providing emergency rental assistance during the 2023-2024 state fiscal year.	11/19 36*	11/19 36	11/19 36	11/19 37 SO	11/20 41-42 11/20 42	11/20 47	37 11/19 SO 42 11/20 Reconsideration Granted
HB23B-1002 Committee on Finance	by Representative(s) Willford and Young, Duran, Amabile, Bacon, Brown, English, Epps, Froelich, García, Hernández, Lieder, Lindsay, Lindstedt, McCluskie, McCormick, Parenti, Ricks, Rutinel, Sharbini, Vigil, Weissman; also Senator(s) Kolker and Fields, Bridges, Cutter, Gonzales, Marchman, Priola, Winter F.--Concerning an increase in the earned income tax credit for income tax year 2023, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.	11/18 28*	11/18 28	11/18 30	11/18 30 SO	11/19 34	11/20 47	29 11/18 Referred to Appropriations 30 11/18 SO
HB23B-1003 Committee on Finance	by Representative(s) Snyder; also Senator(s) Mullica and Fenberg--Concerning the creation of the commission on property tax, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.	11/18 28* 11/20 45*	11/18 28	11/19 37*	11/19 38-39* SO	11/20 42-43*	11/20 47	29-30* 11/18 Referred to Appropriations 38 11/19 SO 40* 11/19 COW Amendment 45 11/20 House Concurs with Senate Amendments

HISTORY OF HOUSE BILLS

BILL NUMBER SPONSOR TITLE COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT	Passed by House	Introduced in Senate	Referred to Committee of the Whole	Passed Second Reading	Passed Third Reading	Signed by President	OTHER ACTION
							*
HB23B-1004 by Representative(s) Marshall--Concerning property tax relief, and, in connection therewith, reducing property taxes for the 2023 property tax year and requiring the legislative oversight committee concerning tax policy to consider a long-term solution for property taxation in the state and to include any findings and recommendations regarding such a long-term solution in its annual report to the general assembly.							V Amended V Vetoed by Governor L Lost PI Postponed Indefinitely RR Rerefereed RC Reconsideration LO Laid Over SO Special Orders (C) Consent Calendar + Effective date for a bill enacted without safety clause and with an effective date indicated in the bill. # Effective date for a bill unless a referendum petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die
HB23B-1005 by Representative(s) Lynch, Armagost, Bockenfeld, Bradfield, Evans, Frizell, Hartsook, Pugliese, Soper, Taggart, Weinberg, Wilson, Winter T.; also Senator(s) Pelton B., Gardner, Kirkmeyer, Liston, Lundeen, Pelton R., Rich, Simpson, Smallwood, Van Winkle, Will--Concerning tax relief, and, in connection therewith, providing temporary property tax reductions for the 2023 property tax year, providing temporary income tax reductions for the 2023 income tax year, and establishing a temporary task force to make recommendations concerning property taxation.							
HB23B-1006 by Representative(s) Luck, Bottoms, DeGraaf; also Senator(s) Baisley--Concerning the creation of the tax code legislative task force.							

HISTORY OF HOUSE BILLS

BILL NUMBER SPONSOR TITLE COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT	Passed by House	Introduced in Senate	Referred to Committee of the Whole	Passed Second Reading	Passed Third Reading	Signed by President	OTHER ACTION
							* Amended V Vetoed by Governor L Lost PI Postponed Indefinitely RR Rerefereed RC Reconsideration LO Laid Over SO Special Orders (C) Consent Calendar + Effective date for a bill enacted without safety clause and with an effective date indicated in the bill. # Effective date for a bill unless a referendum petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die
HB23B-1007 by Representative(s) Ortiz and Weinberg, Duran, English, Herod, Joseph, Lieder, Martinez, McLachlan, Willford--Concerning the provision of property tax relief for the 2023 property tax year through a one-year increase in the maximum amount of existing homestead property tax exemptions, and, in connection therewith, increasing by a specified amount the maximum amount of actual value of the owner-occupied primary residence of a qualifying senior, veteran with a disability, or surviving spouse of such a veteran of which fifty percent is exempt.							
HB23B-1008 by Representative(s) Lieder and Story, Duran; also Senator(s) Mullica and Hansen--Concerning an appropriation to the department of the treasury to support the administration of the property tax deferral program during the 2023-24 state fiscal year. Committee on Appropriations	11/18 28*	11/18 28	11/18 30	11/18 30 SO	11/19 34	11/20 47	30 11/18 SO